certain Trust Deed Note, dated September 22, 2016, by NewVistas Property Holdings, LLC in 
favor of Provo City Redevelopment Agency (“Lender”), the obligations of which were assumed 
(as altered by this Note) by the undersigned.

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the undersigned promises to pay to Lender

ONE MILLION NINE HUNDRED TWENTY-THREE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED AND 
EIGHTY-EIGHT DOLLARS AND 03/100 DOLLARS ($1,923,588.03)

together with interest from the date of this Note at a rate of ZERO per cent (0.00%) per annum 
on the unpaid principal, said principal and interest to be paid as follows:

ON EACH ANNIVERSARY OF THIS NOTE, BEGINNING APRIL ___, 2026, OR ON 
SUCH OTHER DATE(S) AS THE UNDERSIGNED AND LENDER SHALL AGREE,

[...]

32 THEREFORE, the Provo Municipal Council ordains as follows:
33
34 PART I
35
36 Section 4.04.120 of the Provo City Code is hereby amended as follows:
37
38 4.04.120. Mayoral Compensation 

39 The compensation for the Mayor, who serves as the elected chief executive officer of the City, is 
40 set at one hundred twenty thousand dollars ($120,000.00) one hundred sixty thousand and nine 
41 hundred fifty-nine dollars ($160,959) per annum. Such salary will be adjusted in the same 
42 manner and in the same percentage increase as may from time to time be authorized as a cost-of-
43 living adjustment for full-time city employees.

[...]

Municipal Council Members Compensation, Expenses and Benefits 
40
41 Compensation, expense reimbursement, and benefits for members of the Provo Municipal Council 
42 shall be as follows:
43
44 (1) Each Municipal Council member shall be paid an annual salary of eighteen thousand dollars 
45 ($18,000.00) twenty-eight thousand, eight hundred and forty-six dollars ($28,846). The foregoing 

46 salary shall be adjusted in the same manner and by the same percent increase as may from time to 
47 time be authorized as a cost-of-living adjustment for full-time City employees.
48 …
49
50 PART II:
51
52 A. If a provision of this ordinance conflicts with a provision of a previously adopted